
 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT Committee will be held at 
6.30 pm on THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning – copy enclosed 
 

 

 
 i)   Planning Application 3/2022/0637 - Keepers Cottage, 

Northcote Road, Langho, BB6 8DB 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 
 ii)   Planning Application 3/2022/0857 - Croasdale Farm, 1 

Whinney Lane, Langho, BB6 8DQ 
 

(Pages 21 - 30) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

6.   ARCHAEOLOGICAL ADVICE 
 

(Pages 31 - 50) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 

 

 
7.   HOUSING LAND EVIDENCE UPDATE 

 
(Pages 51 - 54) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 

 

 
8.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2022 - 2025 

 
(Pages 55 - 78) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
9.   RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

 
(Pages 79 - 80) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 

 

 
10.   CAPITAL MONITORING 2022/23 

 
(Pages 81 - 88) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 
 
11.   REVENUE MONITORING 2022/23 

 
(Pages 89 - 96) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 
 
12.   APPEALS (IF ANY) 

 
(Pages 97 - 114) 

 Appeals update. 
  
3/2021/0979 – extension to residential dwelling (unit 5) and 
erection of garage a garage and car port at New Drop, 
Stoneygate Lane, Ribchester, PR3 2XE – appeal allowed. 
  
3/2021/1020 – development of land without complying with 
conditions subject to which a previous planning permission 
was granted – construction of 15 eco-lodges and 
infrastructure at Eaves Hall, West Bradford – appeal 
dismissed. 
  
3/2021/1028 – replacement windows with new single glazed 
sliding slash, external redecoration including the removal of 
modern paints from render and stonework, reinstatement of 
timber canopy and internal alterations associated with 
thermal upgrades, new bathroom, and kitchen 
reconfiguration at 11 Railway View Road, Clitheroe, BB7 
2HE – appeal dismissed. 
 

 

 
13.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 None. 
 
 
 

 

 



 

14.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Planning and Development – Councillor Alison 
Brown (Chair), Councillor Anthony (Tony) Austin, Councillor Ian Brown, Councillor Stella 
Brunskill JP, Councillor Robert (Bob) Buller, Councillor Stuart Carefoot, Councillor Judith 
Clark (Vice-Chair), Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor Kerry Fletcher, Councillor Mark 
French, Councillor Brian Holden, Councillor Kevin Horkin MBE, Councillor Simon 
O'Rourke, Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson and Councillor Richard Sherras. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Planning and Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 22 September 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor A Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
J Clark 
K Fletcher 
 

M French 
K Horkin 
S O'Rourke 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning and Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors J Alcock and S Fletcher  
 

294 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence for the meeting were received from Councillors S Carefoot, L 
Edge and B Holden. 
  

295 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

296 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K Horkin declared he owned business premises in Clitheroe. 
 

297 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Mr Cunliffe spoke on agenda item 6 – Greystones and Longfield, Waddington Road, 
Clitheroe Tree Preservation Order 2022.  
  

298 PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990  
 

299 PLANNING APPLICATION 3/2022/0469 - THE WARREN, HURST GREEN, BB7 
9QH  
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
  
1.      The proposal is considered to be in direct conflict with Policies DMG2 and DMH3 

of the Adopted Ribble Valley Core Strategy insofar that approval would lead to 
the creation of new residential dwellings, located outside of a defined settlement 
boundary, without sufficient justification. It has not been adequately 
demonstrated that the proposal is for that of local needs housing that meets a 
current identified and evidenced outstanding need or that the proposal would 
meet any of the exception criterion inherently contained within either policy. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

2.      The proposal is considered to be in direct conflict with Key Statement EN2 and 
Policy DMG1 of the Adopted Ribble Valley Core Strategy insofar that the 
introduction of built form and resultant quantum of development in this location, 
would result in a level of development that would appear both anomalous and 
incongruous, undermining the character and visual amenities of the immediate 
[...]
and planning permission 
refused. 
  

306 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes of working groups. 
 

307 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  

308 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 8



  

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

                                                                                                  
meeting date: THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 
title:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING   
 
 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990: 
 

 INDEX OF APPLICATIONS BEING CONSIDERED 
 

 Application No: Officer: Recommendation: Site: 

A APPLICATIONS REFERRED BACK TO COMMITTEE FOR APPROPRIATE 
CONDITIONS/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 NONE    

B APPLICATIONS WHICH THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
PLANNING RECOMMENDS FOR APPROVAL: 

 NONE    

C APPLICATIONS WHICH THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
PLANNING RECOMMENDS FOR REFUSAL: 

 
3/2022/0637 BT REF 

Keepers Cottage, Langho, BB6 
8BD 
 

 
3/2022/0857 SK REF 

Croasdale Farm, 1 Whinney Lane, 
Langho, BB6 8DQ 
 

D APPLICATIONS UPON WHICH COMMITTEE DEFER THEIR APPROVAL SUBJECT 
TO WORK DELEGATED TO DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
PLANNING BEING SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED 

 NONE    

E APPLICATIONS IN ‘OTHER’ CATEGORIES: 
 NONE    

 
LEGEND     
AC Approved Conditionally AD Adrian Dowd KH Kathryn Hughes 
REF Refused MW Mark Waleczek SK Stephen Kilmartin 
M/A/R Minded to Approve / Refuse SH Sarah Heppell BT Ben Taylor 
      
 

DECISION

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REF:  3/2022/0637 
  
GRID REF: SD 370193 4
[...]
endix 2) for this financial year and pay the invoice for 
this years’ service. 

 
5.2 However going forward it is suggested that the service being provided is reviewed to 

ensure that any financial assistance provided by RVBC to the Historic Environment 
Team reflects the level of need for archaeological advice within the Borough. 

 
6    RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 
• Resources – The cost of this service is already included within the budget and as 

such during this financial year there is no need to find additional resources  
 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal – There is a requirement to a have access to 
the HER which entering into the SLA will secure. 

 
• Political - N/A 

 

Page 32



 

• Reputation – N/A  
 

• Equality and Diversity - N/A 
 

7. RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
7.1 Members agree for the Director of Economic Development and Planning enter into an 

SLA with LCC for the provision of Archaeological advice and pay this year’s invoice. 
 
7.2 Members agree that a full review of the service provided and the level of need of 

service for the Borough is undertaken in the new year with any suggested SLAs with 
LCC brought back to this Committee for decision.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
NICOLA HOPKINS    
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING  
 

Page 33



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 

 

Page 34



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 

 

Page 35



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 

 

Page 36



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 

 

Page 37



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 

 

Page 39



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 

 

Page 40



Appendix 1- SLA 2019/21 

 Page 41



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 42



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 43



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 44



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 45



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 46



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 47



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 48



Appendix 2- SLA 2022/23 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

    
meeting date:  THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 
title:   HOUSING LAND EVIDENCE UPDATE 
submitted by:  NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
principal author: MARK WALECZEK – PLANNING OFFICER 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide Members with key information in relation to the updated Housing Land 

Availability Survey (HLAS) which has a base date of 31 March 2022. 
 
1.2 To seek agreement to undertake key stakeholder consultation in relation to this baseline 

survey prior to publication. 
 
1.3 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives – The information in this report relates to the delivery of housing 
and the review of the Local Plan. 

 
• Corporate Priorities – This information is relevant to the adopted Core Strategy which 

is a spatial expression of corporate priorities. 
 
• Other Considerations – Councils have a duty to update housing supply data annually. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Council has a duty to ensure a five-year supply of deliverable housing land.  The 
Government expects that Local Planning Authorities should have an identified five-year 
housing supply at all points during any plan period.  Members will be aware that the issue 
of five-year supply continues to be a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications and appeals, and furthermore in relation to the emerging Local Plan 
for the Borough. 

 
2.2 Members will recall that previous versions of the Housing Land Availability Survey and in 

particular the production of the five-year statement, have seen several changes to the 
methodology; in relation to this survey there are no baseline changes to the methodologies 
proposed. 

 
2.3 Current guidance emphasises that Local Authorities need to demonstrate that there is a 

reasonable prospect that housing sites are developable and deliverable within the next 
five years using robust and up to date evidence, and as such the Council has previously 
undertaken work to provide clear evidence required by the Framework to reinforce the 
five-year supply position. 

 
2.4 At the time of previous surveys, issues have arisen due to the relatively poor response 

from landowners and developers in relation to requests to provide supporting evidence.  
Consequently, this survey is being taken forward based on existing evidence were 
considered appropriate, relevant updates in relation to information received and an 

DECISION

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 
 

assessment of development activity over the previous 12-month period. Over the past 2 
years this has also given an understanding of the impact of the pandemic on housing land 
supply and development activity in the borough. Members will recall that the 2021 report 
was subject to stakeholder consultation as part of its preparation. 
 

2.5     A copy of the full Housing Land Availability Study and the Draft 5 Year Statement can be 
viewed using the following links:  

  
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3268/5-year-supply-statement-2022 
 
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/download/529/housing-land-availability-
survey-hlas-2022  

 
3 HOUSING LAND SUPPLY 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the Core Strategy was adopted in 2014 and at its five-year 

anniversary in 2019 the Council reviewed and determined that the plan required updating. 
Consequently, work is underway to take this forward and an issues and options 
consultation ran between May and July of 2022 to engage with residents and key 
stakeholders on the pertinent matters which the new Local Plan must address. A separate 
report is included on this committee’s agenda providing an update. 

 
3.2 In relation to housing supply and requirements, Government guidance outlines that whilst 

the Development Plan is valid, because it has reached its five-year anniversary and is in 
the process of being updated (whereby a new housing requirement figure will be adopted), 
the baseline for housing requirements should be based on the Government’s standard 
methodology approach.   

 
3.3 The Standard Methodology Calculation is set out in the 5-year statement and is calculated 

as a baseline of 133 dwellings per annum. Measured against this, the relevant housing 
land supply set out in the evidence illustrates a 12.6 year supply. Consequently, the 
Council can demonstrate a 5-year supply of housing land and strategic housing 
requirements can be met. 

 
3.4 In the interests of providing a comparison against the most recently adopted housing 

requirement, measured against the Core Strategy requirement of 280 dwellings per 
annum the housing supply would stand at 5.73 years. This again illustrates that the 
Council could demonstrate a 5-year supply of housing even in the scenario of the supply 
position being assessed against the higher, adopted figure. 

 
3.5 Although the Council can identify an extensive supply of housing against the nationally 

defined methodology, Members must be aware that the existing pipeline of housing 
consents are being built out at an accelerated rate. As a result, the supply position is likely 
to change quickly, the implications of which must be considered in respect of housing 
requirement and provision within the emerging Local Plan. 

 
3.6 As indicated earlier in this report, one of the issues that has arisen is the availability of up-

to-date evidence from landowners and developers to support the assumptions that have 
been applied in relation to expected delivery.  As the 5-year statement will form an 
important baseline for the Local Plan Review, it is proposed the document is published in 

Page 52

https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3268/5-year-supply-statement-2022
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/download/529/housing-land-availability-survey-hlas-2022
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/download/529/housing-land-availability-survey-hlas-2022


 
 

draft form inviting comments from stakeholders on the evidence used and the assumptions 
made. 

 
3.7     It is proposed to publish the document for a consultation period of four weeks to enable 

stakeholders to provide comments, after which, subject to no adverse issues being raised 
and subject to any technical amendments, the survey will be published.  If issues arise 
that warrant further consideration by Members, a report will be brought back to this 
Committee. 
 

4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – The cost of publishing the document and undertaking stakeholder 
engagement are contained within existing revenue budgets. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – The Council is required to demonstrate it has a 

5-year supply of developable housing land, undertaking stakeholder testing will 
support the ability to maintain a robust evidence base. 

 
• Political – Housing matters remain a corporate priority with widespread community 

interest. 
 

• Reputation – There is a significant interest in housing related matters. 
 
• Equality & Diversity – None directly. The council’s approach to consultation provides 

opportunity for all to make comments on planning related matters. 
 

5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Note the information set out in the latest Housing Land Availability Study (HLAS), endorse 

its publication and agree to publish the accompanying 5-year supply statement for a period 
of four weeks to allow for stakeholder consultation. 

 
5.2 Following the consultation period and subject to there being no issues that would warrant 

further consideration by Members, in agreement with the Chair of this Committee, that the 
document be published as the Council’s baseline 5-year housing supply position. 

 
5.3 Authorise the Director of Economic Development and Pl
[...]
ther information is also contained in the related report considered by this 

committee at its meeting held on the 12 May 2022, Minute 14 refers. 
 

2.6 The consultation was undertaken in accord with the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement with direct mailings to those on the local plan contact lists 
which includes a wide range of consultees, members of the public, landowners, 

INFORMATION

Page 79

Agenda Item 9

https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3075/local-development-scheme-%20%20may-2022
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3075/local-development-scheme-%20%20may-2022
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3076/regulation-18-strategic-matters-consultation-document
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/3076/regulation-18-strategic-matters-consultation-document


 

employers, and members of the development industry.  
 
2.7 A specific briefing and forum meeting was held with the Parish Council’s aimed at 

exploring issues and assisting the Parishes to contribute. The event was well 
attended, and many Parishes submitted comprehensive responses into the 
consultation for consideration.  

 
2.8 Members will be recall that it was previously resolved to have the Local Plan working 

group consider the outcome of the consultation ahead of the response and the next 
stages being considered by this committee. Arrangements are in place for the 
Working Group to undertake their detailed review of the response and consider the 
implications, with the intention of the outcome being considered by members at the 
December Committee cycle.  

 
2.9 At this stage the headline position is that there is overall support for maintaining the 

existing Development Strategy, but that some consideration needs to be given to 
sustaining villages. Overall, Climate Change issues and mitigation need 
strengthening and concerns that continued past rates of development are not 
appropriate have been expressed.  

 
2.10 Members will rec
[...]
ability of 
software supplier consultant input.  
 
August 2016: The scheme implementation and procurement plan is to be worked up between Planning and ICT. At 
this stage, the aim is to complete the scheme by the end of the financial year. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

7-22pd 

1 of 8 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

   
 meeting date:  20 OCTOBER 2022 
 title: REVENUE MONITORING 2022/23 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  VALERIE TAYLOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To let you know the position for the period April 2022 to September 2022 of this year’s 

original revenue budget as far as this committee is concerned. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

Community Objectives – none identified 

Corporate Priorities - to continue to be a well managed Council providing efficient services 
based on identified customer need.   To meet the objective within this priority, of maintaining 
critical financial management controls, ensuring the authority provides council tax payers 
with value for money. 

Other Considerations – none identified. 

 
2 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Shown below, by cost centre, is a comparison between actual expenditure and the original 

estimate for the period to the end of September.  You will see an overall overspend of 
£85,405 on the net cost of services. Please note that underspends are denoted by figures 
with a minus symbol. After allowing for transfers to/from earmarked reserves there is an 
overspend of £121,279. 

 

Cost 
Centre 

Cost Centre Name 

Net 
Budget 
for the 

Full Year 

Net 
Budget to 
the end of 

period 

Actual 
including 

Commitments 
to the end of 

the period 

Variance   

AONBS 
Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty 
17,130 0 0 0 G 

BCFEE 
Building Control Fee 

Earning 
23,610 -90,412 -122,684 -32,272 R 

BCNON 
Building Control Non 

Fee Earning 
78,540 1,290 1,764 474 G 

CONSV Conservation Area
[...]
s meeting
	Agree to vary the Order’s name and confirm the Greystones and Fairfield, Waddington Road, Clitheroe Tree Preservation Order 2022 in respect of Tree T2 only.

	5 Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
	5a Planning Application 3/2022/0637 - Keepers Cottage, Northcote Road, Langho, BB6 8DB
	APPLICATION REF: 	3/2022/0637

	5b Planning Application 3/2022/0857 - Croasdale Farm, 1 Whinney Lane, Langho, BB6 8DQ
	6 Archaeological Advice
	REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

	7 Housing Land Evidence Update
	8 Planning Enforcement Policy 2022 - 2025
	PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY - OCTOBER 2022 (003)
	1.	PURPOSE OF POLICY
	2.	WHAT IS A BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL?
	3.	ENFORCEMENT ACTION IS DISCRETIONARY
	4	HOW TO REPORT AN ALLEGED BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL
	5.	WHAT ARE THE POSSIBLE OUTCOMES OF AN INVESTIGATION?
	6	WHAT HAPPENS IF AN ALLEGATION IS MADE AGAINST YOU?
	7.	POWER OF ENTRY ONTO LAND
	8	REPORTING ON SUCCESSFUL RESOLUTIONS
	9.	PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REGISTER
	10.	PROACTIVE DEVELOPMENT MONITORING
	11.	HUMAN RIGHTS ACT/EQUALITY ACT
	12.	HOW YOU CAN HELP US
	13.	COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE SERVICE
	14.	HOW TO CONTACT US:


	9 Ribble Valley Local Plan update
	1	PURPOSE
	2	INFORMATION
	2.8	Members will be recall that it was previously resolved to have the Local Plan working group consider the outcome of the consultation ahead of the response and the next stages being considered by this committee. Arrangements are in place for the Working Group to undertake their detailed review of the response and consider the implications, with the intention of the outcome being considered by members at the December Committee cycle.
	2.9	At this stage the headline position is that there is overall support for maintaining the existing Development Strategy, but that some consideration needs to be given to sustaining villages. Overall, Climate Change issues and mitigation need strengthening and concerns that continued past rates of development are not appr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Planning and Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 20 October 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor A Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
S Carefoot 
J Clark 
L Edge 
 

K Fletcher 
M French 
B Holden 
K Horkin 
S O'Rourke 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning and Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors S Atkinson and S Farmer  
 

388 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

389 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

390 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K Horkin declared he owned business premises in Clitheroe. 
  
Councillor T Austin declared an interest in planning application 3/2022/0857 and 
would speak only as ward councillor. 
 

391 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  

392 PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990  
 

393 PLANNING APPLICATION 3/2022/0637 - KEEPERS COTTAGE, NORTHCOTE 
ROAD, LANGHO, BB6 8DB  
 
RESOLVED that the application be minded to approve and go back to committee for 
appropriate conditions. 
  
(Rebecca Grundy spoke in favour of the above application. Councillor S Atkinson was 
given permission to speak on the above application) 
  

394 PLANNING APPLICATION 3/2022/0857 - CROASDALE FARM, 1 WHINNEY LANE, 
LANGHO, BB6 8DQ  
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the application be minded to approve and go back to committee for 
appropriate conditions. 
  
(Katie Swingewood, on behalf of Billington & Langho Parish Council spoke in favour 
of the above application. Councillor S Farmer was given permission to speak on the 
above application) 
  
(Councillor T Austin left the meeting and took no part in the vote) 
 

395 ARCHAEOLOGICAL ADVICE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report seeking 
authority from committee in respect of a Service Level Agreement with LCC for 
archaeological advice relating to planning applications. 
  
The Director informed members that in 2019 a service level agreement had been 
entered in to for the period up to 2021. The agreement set out RVBC’s contribution to 
the service and that payment is made within the first quarter of each financial year as 
one payment. The Historic Environment Team had confirmed that this was for 
budgetary reasons. 
  
She outlined the current position which was an annual agreement with a fee of 
£10,603 for 2021/22, £10,837 for 2022/23 and £11,075 for 2023/24. The 2021 
agreement was never signed but the invoice was paid. In 2022 a similar agreement 
was received; however, it had not been signed and the invoice not paid as there was 
no SLA in place. 
  
LCC had confirmed the work carried out in relation to the outstanding invoice, and the 
Director recommended that the Council enter into the SLA and pay the invoice for this 
years’ service. However, going forward it was suggested that the service being 
provided be reviewed to ensure the financial assistance provided by RVBC reflects 
the level of need for archaeological advice within the Borough.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
  

1.    Agree for the Director of Economic Development and Planning enter into a 
SLA with LCC for the provision of Archaeological advice and pay this year’s 
invoice, and 
  

2.    Agree that a full review of the service provided and the level of need of service 
for the Borough be undertaken in the new year with any suggested SLAs with 
LCC brought back to this committee. 

  
396 HOUSING LAND EVIDENCE UPDATE  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report providing 
members with key information in relation to the updated Housing Land Availability 
Study (HLAS) which had a base date of 31 March 2022. 
  
The Council has a duty to ensure a five-year supply of deliverable housing land and 
this should be identified at all points during any plan period. Current guidance 
emphasises that Local Authorities need to demonstrate that there is a reasonable 
prospect that housing sites are developable and deliverable within the next five years 
using robust and up to date evidence, and as such the Council had previously 
undertaken work to provide clear evidence required by the Framework to reinforce the 
five-year supply position. 
  



 

 
 

The Standard Methodology Calculation was set out in the 5-year statement and was 
calculated as a baseline of 133 dwellings per annum. Measured against this, the 
relevant housing land supply set out in the evidence illustrates a 12.6-year supply. 
  
Although the Council could identify an extensive supply of housing against the 
nationally defined methodology, members were reminded that the existing pipeline of 
housing consents were being built out at an accelerated rate. As a result, the supply 
position was likely to change quickly, the implications of which must be considered in 
respect of housing requirement and provision within the emerging Local Plan. 
  
As the 5-year statement would form an important baseline for the Local Plan Review, 
it was proposed the document be published for a period of four weeks in draft form 
inviting comments from stakeholders on the evidence used and the assumptions 
made. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMNITTEE 
  

1.    Note the information set out in the latest Housing Land Availability Study 
(HLAS), endorse its publication and agree to publish the accompanying 5-year 
supply statement for a period of four weeks to allow for stakeholder 
consultation; 
  

2.    Agree that following the consultation period and subject to there being no 
issues that would warrant further consideration by committee and in 
agreement with the Chair of this committee, that the document be published 
as the Council’s baseline 5-year housing supply position, and 

  
3.    Authorise the Director of Economic Development and Planning to undertake 

such technical amendments as are deemed necessary.  
 

397 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2022 - 2025  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking committee approval of the Planning 
Enforcement Policy 2022 – 2025. 
  
The policy sought to set out in a clear and comprehensive format the purpose of 
enforcement, what amounts to a breach of planning, the process to be followed, how 
complaints would be categorised, investigated and the potential routes of action. 
Methods of reporting and proactive monitoring of development were also included. 
  
Committee were pleased with the document which they felt would be useful when 
dealing with individual queries. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
  
Approve the Planning Enforcement Policy 2022 – 2025. 
  

398 RIBBLE VALLEY LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report for 
information on progress with the replacement Ribble Valley Local Plan. 
  
Consultation had taken place on Regulation 18 and briefings had been held with 
parish councils exploring issues and assisting parishes to contribute. The Local Plan 
working group will meet shortly to consider the outcome of the consultation ahead of 
the response and the next stages being considered by committee. 
  



 

 
 

At this stage the headline position was that there is overall support for maintaining the 
existing Development Strategy, but that some consideration would need to be given 
to sustaining villages. Overall, climate change issues and mitigation would need 
strengthening and concerns that continued past rates of development were not 
appropriate had been expressed. 
  
Also, to be considered would be the sites that had been promoted through the 
consultation, and suggested open space, as well as the wider response to call for 
sites which would help demonstrate if needed that the Council would be able to meet 
potential land requirements. 
  
It was also noted that the progress for the Plan does remain subject to challenges 
with staffing, availability of consultants for evidence-based work and the possible 
imminent changes to National Policy and Planning Legislation. 
  

399 CAPITAL MONITORING 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress on this 
committee’s 2022/23 capital programme for the period April to September 2022. 
  
At the end of September there had been no spend on the one capital scheme that 
was currently on hold, and it was unclear whether there would be any spend on the 
scheme in 2022/23. 
  

400 REVENUE MONITORING 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the position for the 
period April to September 2022 of this year’s original revenue budget as far as this 
committee was concerned. 
  
The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure showed an overspend of 
£85,405 to September 2022. After allowing for transfers to/from earmarked reserves 
that was an overspend of £121,279. 
  

401 APPEALS (IF ANY)  
 
Appeals update. 
  
3/2021/0979 – extension to residential dwelling (unit 5) and erection of garage a 
garage and car port at New Drop, Stoneygate Lane, Ribchester, PR3 2XE – appeal 
allowed. 
  
3/2021/1020 – development of land without complying with conditions subject to 
which a previous planning permission was granted – construction of 15 eco-lodges 
and infrastructure at Eaves Hall, West Bradford – appeal dismissed. 
  
3/2021/1028 – replacement windows with new single glazed sliding slash, external 
redecoration including the removal of modern paints from render and stonework, 
reinstatement of timber canopy and internal alterations associated with thermal 
upgrades, new bathroom, and kitchen reconfiguration at 11 Railway View Road, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2HE – appeal dismissed. 
  

402 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes of working groups. 
  
 



 

 
 

403 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  

404 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


